
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

Case No. SC88501

DARRELL J. FICK,

Respondent,

v.

DIRECTOR OF REVENUE, STATE OF MISSOURI,

Appellant.

Appeal from the Circuit Court of Callaway County, Missouri
The Honorable Joe D. Holt, Judge

Appellant's Substitute Brief

JEREMIAH W. (JAY) NIXON
Attorney General

NICOLE L. LOETHEN
Missouri Bar No. 46313
Associate Solicitor
nikki.loethen@ago.mo.gov

Post Office Box 899
Jefferson City, Missouri 65102
Phone: (573) 751-3321
Fax: (573) 751-8796

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT
DIRECTOR OF REVENUE,
STATE OF MISSOURI

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities.....	3
Jurisdictional Statement.....	5
Statement of Facts	6
Sergeant Arnold’s testimony	6
Fick’s testimony	9
The trial court’s judgment.....	10
Point Relied On	12
Argument.....	14
I. Introduction.....	15
II. Standard of Review	16
III. Sergeant Arnold’s testimony established that Fick was arrested upon reasonable grounds to believe that he had driven while intoxicated, and that he refused to submit to a blood test. (And Fick did not rebut the Director’s case.).....	18
A. Fick was arrested	18
B. When Sergeant Arnold arrested Fick, he had Reasonable grounds to believe that Fick had driven while intoxicated.....	22

C. Fick refused to submit to the test	29
Conclusion	33
Certificate of Service and of Compliance with Rule 84.06(b) and (c)	34
Appendix	35
Appendix Index	36

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Berry v. Director of Revenue</i> , 885 S.W.2d 326 (Mo. banc 1994)	15, 23, 25, 30
<i>Brown v. Director of Revenue</i> , 85 S.W.3d 1 (Mo. banc 2002)	17, 26, 28
<i>Cartwright v. Director of Revenue</i> , 824 S.W.2d 38 (Mo. App. W.D. 1991)	30, 31
<i>Corum v. McNeill</i> , 716 S.W.2d 915 (Mo. App. E.D. 1986).....	31
<i>Eskew v. Director of Revenue</i> , 17 S.W.3d 159 (Mo. App. E.D. 2000).....	22, 26
<i>Guhr v. Director of Revenue</i> , SC88159	16
<i>Hampton v. Director of Revenue</i> , 22 S.W.3d 217 (Mo. App. W.D. 2000)	16
<i>Hinnah v. Director of Revenue</i> , 77 S.W.3d 616 (Mo. banc 2002).....	16, 22, 23
<i>Howdeshell v. Director of Revenue</i> , 184 S.W.3d 193 (Mo. App. W.D. 2002).....	25
<i>Lyons v. Director of Revenue</i> , 36 S.W.3d 409 (Mo. App. E.D. 2001)	30
<i>Matthews v. Director of Revenue</i> , 8 S.W.3d 237 (Mo. App. E.D. 1999).....	28
<i>Murphy v. Carron</i> , 536 S.W.2d 30 (Mo. banc 1976)	16
<i>Nace v. Director of Revenue</i> , 123 S.W.3d 252 (Mo. App. W.D. 2003)	31
<i>Rain v. Director of Revenue</i> , 46 S.W.3d 584 (Mo. App. E.D. 2001)	22, 28
<i>Rinne v. Director of Revenue</i> , 13 S.W.3d 658 (Mo. App. W.D. 2000).....	27
<i>Saladino v. Director of Revenue</i> , 88 S.W.3d 64 (Mo. App. W.D. 2002)	18, 19, 28

<i>Smither v. Director of Revenue</i> , 136 S.W.3d 797 (Mo. banc 2004)	19, 21
<i>Soest v. Director of Revenue</i> , 62 S.W.3d 619 (Mo. App. E.D. 2001).....	26
<i>Spradling v. Deimeke</i> , 528 S.W.2d 759 (Mo. 1976)	29, 30
<i>State v. Pruitt</i> , 479 S.W.2d 785 (Mo. banc 1972)	23
<i>State v. Tokar</i> , 918 S.W.2d 753 (Mo. banc 1996)	22
<i>Wilcox v. Director of Revenue</i> , 842 S.W.2d 240 (Mo. App. W.D. 1992)	22, 27
<i>York v. Director of Revenue</i> , 186 S.W.3d 267 (Mo. banc 2006)	16

Statutes

§ 577.041, RSMo	5, 6, 30, 31
§ 577.041.4, RSMo, Cum. Supp. 2006	15
§ 544.180, RSMo 2000	18
Art. V, § 10, Mo. Const.	5
